

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

<p>LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">- <i>against</i> -</p> <p>HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants.</p>	}	<p>Lead Case No. 02-C-5893 (Consolidated)</p> <p>CLASS ACTION</p> <p>Judge Ronald A. Guzman Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan</p>
--	---	---

**HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' MOTION PURSUANT TO THE COURT'S OCTOBER
17, 2007 ORDER AND FOR PRECLUSION**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

Attorneys for Defendants Household
International, Inc., Household Finance
Corporation, William F. Aldinger, David A.
Schoenholz, Gary Gilmer and J. A. Vozar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defendants’ Expert Needs Information On Pre-Class Period Inflation.....	4
II. Defendants’ Expert Needs Information On Which Inflation Model Plaintiffs Intend to Use to Calculate Damages	5
III. Plaintiffs’ Continued Refusal to Articulate Their Damages Theory and to Comply With the Court’s Order Warrants Preclusion.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	4
<i>Finwall v. City of Chicago</i> , 239 F.R.D. 494 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	7
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007)	2-3
<i>Salgado v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 735, (7th Cir. 1998)	6-7
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
26.....	1n, 2, 5
26(a)	6
26(a)(1)(C)	1n, 2
26(e)(2).....	6
37.....	1
37(a)(2)(B)	2n
37(c)(1).....	2, 6, 7
